Final Agenda

Polk County Board of Adjustment

Monday, August 19, 2019 - 7:00 P.M.

Polk County Public Works Department, Planning & Development Division
5885 NE 14t Street, Des Moines, IA.

A)
B)
Q)
D)
E)

Roll Call - Bonnie Thorn, Michael McCoy, Ron Fisher, Paul Kruse and David Kinsley
Acceptance of the Minutes from the Monday, June 17, 2019 meeting

Opening Statement

Unfinished Business - None

Consent Public Hearing Items — New Business

Items listed on the Consent Public Hearing Items portion of the agenda will not be individually discussed
and will be considered for approval in accordance with the recommendation in the staff report unless
an individual present or member of the Board requests that the Iltem be removed from the Consent
Public Hearing Items portion agenda and separately considered under the Discussion Public Hearing
Iltems portion of the agenda.

F)

Item 1 19/8147 Variance Appeal Application

Request by Josh Knight (Property Owner) for a height increase Variance of 4-feet (from 24-feet
to 28-feet) for a proposed 60’ x 104’ (6,240 square feet) accessory building. The subject property
is located at 9195 E Baseline Avenue, Runnells, Section 5 of Camp Township.

Discussion Public Hearing Items - New Business

Item 1 19/8058 Variance Appeal Application

Request by Chad Hinze (Property Owner) for a Variance to allow an accessory building to be
located in front of the principal dwelling at a front yard setback of approximately 36 feet, in lieu
of the required 100 feet. The subject property is located at 10975 SE Runnells Drive, Runnells,
Section 15 of Camp Township.

Item 2 19/8162 Variance Appeal Application

Request by OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Hallett Materials for a setback Variance of 150 feet to
reduce the mining setback limits from 200 feet to 50 feet adjacent to a residential / open space
use. The subject property is located at 1022 NW 54t Avenue, Des Moines, Section 15 of Saylor
Township.

Item 3 19/8161 Conditional Use Permit Application

Request by OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Hallett Materials, with consent of property owners M.F.
White Residuary Trust and Benskin, Inc., to amend an existing Conditional Use Permit to extend
the current expiration date for a sand and gravel extraction operation. The subject property is



located at 5309 NW 26 Street, Des Moines, Section 16 of Saylor Township.
G) Communications/Discussion Items

H) Zoning Administrator Report
) Adjournment.

The information identified on this agenda may be obtained in accessible formats by qualified persons with a
disability. To receive more information or to request an accommodation to participate in a meeting, hearing,
service, program, or activity conducted by this department, please contact the Polk County Public Works
Department, Planning and Development Division, 5885 N.E. 14th Street, Des Moines, lowa 50313, 515-286-3705.



POLK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The Zoning Board of Adjustment has the power under lowa law and the Polk County Zoning Ordinance
to hear requests and make decisions on matters such as Variances from the regulations in the
Zoning Ordinance, Conditional Use Permits and Appeals of the decisions of County staff in the
administration of the Zoning Ordinance.

MEETING PROCEDURE:
The Board members receive copies of the agenda and staff recommendations before the meeting.
Copies of the agenda and staff recommendations are available to the public.

The Board is required to base its decision on each case upon the criteria established by law for the type
of relief sought by the applicant. The criteria is identified in the written staff report. All speakers at
the public hearing are requested to focus their comments upon those facts that demonstrate whether
or not the criteria has been satisfied.

Items listed on the Consent Public Hearing Items portion of the agenda will not be individually
discussed and will be considered for approval in accordance with the recommendation in the staff
report unless an individual present or member of the Board requests that the Item be removed from
the Consent Public Hearing Items portion agenda and separately considered under the Discussion Public
Hearing Items portion of the agenda.

All speakers are requested to speak from the podium and to start their presentation by giving their
name and address. After a County staff representative introduces the item, the applicant or a
representative is allowed to speak first to present their request. Anyone else present in support of the
appeal will then each be allowed to present their comments, followed by anyone in opposition to the
appeal who will then be allowed to present their comments. The applicant/representative will then be
allowed time for rebuttal or other closing comments. The hearing will then be closed to public
comment and the Board will make a verbal decision.

The Board has 5 members. It takes the affirmative vote of at least 3 members to grant any appeal
or request, regardless of the number of members actually present at any meeting. If 3 or fewer
members of the Board are present when the Chair calls an Item, the applicant may request that the
Iltem be continued until the next monthly meeting to have the opportunity to present the matter to a
full Board. The request should be made as soon as the Chair calls the Item and before the staff
report is given. The Board has discretion to grant or deny any such request. If a continuance is
granted, there is no guarantee that more members of the Board will be present at the next meeting.

Following the meeting, any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the Board
of Adjustment, or any taxpayer, officer, department, board, or bureau of the County, may present to a
court of record a petition, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part,
specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within thirty (30)
days after the filing of the decision in the office of the Board of Adjustment.



Docket Number: 19/8147 Appellant: Josh Knight (Property Owner)
9195 E Baseline Ave
Runnells, 1A 50237

Appeal: Requesting a 4-foot height increase Variance (from 24-feet to 28-feet) for a proposed
60’ x 104’ (6,240 square feet) accessory building to be constructed on the subject property.

Appeal Given: Please see Attachment ‘A’ to view the full appeal provided with the application
submittal. The Appellant has verbally changed the original request of a 27-foot height to a 28-
foot height after review of the construction documents for the proposed accessory building.

Background

The subject property is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District and is legally described as Lots 5 &
6 Layton Garrett Estate and Lot 1 Layton Garrett Estate Plat 2, Section 5 of Camp Township. The
property is addressed as 9195 E Baseline Avenue, Runnells, IA 50237-2097. The subject property
comprises two rectangular shaped parcels with approximately 516-feet of frontage along E
Baseline Avenue.

The subject property was created by Layton Garrett Estate, recorded in 1971 and Layton Garrett
Estate Plat 2, recorded in 1973. The property comprises one owner-occupied home with a
driveway that extends approximately 740-feet from north to southeast. The existing home (1,995
square feet) with attached garage (500 square feet) was permitted in 1996 and a Certificate of
Occupancy was issued in 1998. An existing approximately 14 x 28 (392 square feet) accessory
building is located approximately 85-feet southwest of the house. A retroactive permit is
currently under review for this accessory building and is required because it is greater than 120
square feet in size. The Appellant acquired both parcels of land comprising the subject property
in February of 2013. A Lot Tie Agreement has been signed by the Appellant and recorded with
the intent of legally combining/joining said parcels into one single tax parcel with no portion
being sold separately. This prevents alteration of the boundaries of the combined tax parcels
without approval of Polk County.

The Appellant submitted a building permit for the proposed accessory building and was alerted
by Planning Division staff of the height requirements. During this review, it was determined that
a Variance would be required in order for the accessory building to comply with the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance. This Variance request is for a proposed 60’ x 104’ (6,240 square feet) accessory
building to be constructed on the subject property at a maximum height of approximately 28-
feet. The proposed accessory building will meet all other ordinance requirements. As noted in
the appeal provided by the Appellant, the accessory building is for personal use and will be
utilized for storage of hay bales, farm equipment and a future Winnebago. The accessory building
will be located approximately 74-feet from the closest point of the existing house.
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A site review of the subject property was conducted on Tuesday, August 13, 2019. The review of
the site and the surrounding residential properties revealed a variety of detached accessory
buildings that have been constructed. The significant setback and rolling topography of the
subject property along with the mature trees that line the long curved driveway will limit the
view and impact of the accessory building on adjacent properties. The site visit also revealed that
the site had been prepared for the location of the building with some grading completed. A
Building Permit will be required for the proposed accessory building. All grading associated with
preparing the site for the building construction will be evaluated through the Building Permit and
associated inspection process. A map showing the location of the subject property is included as
Attachment ‘B’ and a site plan and sketch of the building submitted by the Appellant is included
as Attachment ‘C’.

Staff mailed out 6 notices regarding the request, including the date and time of the public
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff

has received two (2) responses in support of the appeal.

Summary of Request

The Appellant is requesting a 4-foot height increase Variance (from 24-feet to 28-feet) for a
proposed 60’ x 104’ (6,240 square feet) accessory building to be constructed on the subject
property of 9195 E Baseline Avenue.

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4. Use Regulations, Division 6. Accessory Regulations,
Section 1. Accessory Buildings (F), states that the height of an accessory building shall not exceed

the height of the principal building or twenty-four (24) feet whichever is greater.

Natural Resources

The site has 30+ grown trees that line the long driveway leading to the house. The proposed
accessory building will be primarily shielded from view of the right-of-way and the closest
neighboring dwelling by the existing trees. The property has a gently rolling terrain with
elevations that vary between 900 and 920 feet across the site. Most of the land on the property
appears to be utilized for agricultural purposes. There are no environmental hazards and the site
does not contain designated floodplain.

Roads/Utilities

The property has an existing access onto E Baseline Avenue, which is a two lane minor collector
street maintained by Polk County. The road right-of-way width of E Baseline Avenue is
approximately 100-feet adjacent to the subject property along the northern parcel boundary. No
new access points are proposed.
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The subject property is served by MidAmerican and Des Moines Water Works for electric and
water. MidAmerican Energy Company has an existing Underground Electric Line Easement
recorded in Book 7500, Page 415. The property owner confirmed that the proposed pole building
is located south of this easement and the easement does not appear to affect the proposed
accessory building location. A 10-foot wide Public Utility Easement was platted along the south
and western property lines of Lots 5 & 6 of Layton Garrett Estate and the south and eastern
property line of Lot 1 Layton Garrett Estate Plat 2. The P.U.E. within the west 10-feet of Lot 6,
Layton Garrett Estate and the east 10-feet of Lot 1, Layton Garrett Estate Plat 2 were vacated on
April 18, 1995 with recorded easement documents located in Book 7182, Page 248.

According to the Polk County Environmental Health records, the septic system and laterals are
located northeast of the home. There are three (3), 136-foot long laterals that extend to the
north and east of the septic system. The location of the septic system and laterals does not
conflict with the location of the proposed accessory building.

Recommendation

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only
to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on
the property?

Yes. The residence along with accessory buildings are permitted uses in the “RR” Rural
Residential Zoning District. The subject property is significantly larger than most
rural acreages within the Rural Residential District yet smaller than a traditional
farming operation and surrounding agricultural ground. Therefore, the property
has an exceptional circumstance relative to its size, in which it is large enough to
permit sizable accessory structures, yet it is subject to the residential accessory
building height restriction of 24-feet or the height of the house; a standard which
more appropriately applies to smaller rural acreages at greater densities.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. There are a variety of detached accessory buildings located on adjacent
surrounding properties. Accessory structures are allowed within the “RR” Rural
Residential District and are commonly found on other residential properties.

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance
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and the public interest?

Yes. The proposed project should have a minimal impact to the adjacent properties.
The proposed accessory building will be located a significant distance from the
adjacent roadway and existing residential properties/structures.

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?

Yes. The Appellant’s proposed use and size of the building, sidewall height, type of roof
truss materials, truss size and roof pitch all contribute to the height of the
proposed accessory building. The large size of the property relative to its
residential use, and its location in a rural and largely agricultural area of the
County are existing conditions not resulting from the actions of the Appellant.

5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The Appellantis required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-
5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested Variance to
increase the maximum height allowed for the proposed accessory building from 24-feet to 28-
feet, for an approximate 4-foot increase.
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Attachment A:

Variance Appeal Application "

Board of Adjustment Authority
The Polk County Board of Adjustment is empowered by lowa law and by the Zoning
Ordinance of Polk County to hear requests and to make decisions on variance appeals to
the Zoning Ordinance for individual properties where provisions of the Ordinance impose
a unique and unnecessary hardship on the property owner and where the granting of a
variance is not contrary to the intent of the Zoning Ordinance or to the public interest.

&
POLK COUNTY

g the Way

Each variance appeal is only a request to have a hearing before the Board of Adjustment.
Notice of the hearing will be provided to all property owners located within 250 feet from
the subject property. The Board of Adjustment will make a determination at a public
hearing whether or not to approve or deny the request based on a staff report, applicant
presentation, as well as public input. All appeals that are denied shall not come back to
the Board of Adjustment for one year. Refunds will not be made once notice has been
sent out to adjacent property owners.

Please complete the entire application and review the Variance Regulations on page 3.

1. The undersigned applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment consider this Of%tgigfjimé’%ly

application for a variance appeal for the following general purpose. (Describe briefly
the request) )

.-{—c' ‘{“;"\’C O feund | sy bﬁ«lﬁ h) ; "(‘L'Tv‘\ €4uh i){"\i,,\r"\' e (§_
o N nbc.(-)u . =

Subject Property Address: 995" £ Paselons Ave Reanaelh TA 50237

Subject Property Zoning District:
District and Parcel Number: 4z C‘/ 760 UsS 0 - DIO

. Subject Property Legal Description (attach if necessary):
Loex LC..,\J“H:?\ erret =QT PLT
LTS S4 il toition Gercett EStpde

o oAa L N

6. Filing Fee: $310 per variance (each provision requested for a variance is considered a separate variance request)

7. Applicant(s) Information: /
‘S_;"Jh Kf\:c\\f\'\_ { s ) 7‘"17"C?
Applicant (Print Name) Sighature &N date

D énight E.gotocd. com

Interest in Property (owner, renter, prospective buyer, etc.) Email

o A s o _
QIS E Aurelone Ave Runacly # °21  $)¢ 310 U3TY
Address, City, State and Zip Phone Fax

8. Applicant(s) Representative:
If the appeal is going to be represented by someone other than the applicant please provide that information below

SAME
Applicant Representative (Print Name) Firm or Business Name

Address, City, State and Zip

Email Phone Fax
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9. Property Owner Consent

The application must be signed by all the Titleholders, Contract Purchasers, or Option Purchasers of the subject
property. The application may also be signed by the Registered Agent for a corporation or other person with similar legal

authority to sign for a property owner. (if addltlonal ures are ? please attach)
)CS\r\ \1\((‘ \\** C/ ‘7”7"'/(;

(Print Name) 8 gnature r date
A / C ! . :
O M \mz‘\)\ 1-119

(Print Name) | : Slgnature} date

(Print Name) Signature date

(Print Name) Signature date

10. State the reason(s) the variance is necessary and why you cannot comply with the regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance. Specifically explain the nature of the appeal.

(j e ,Q.‘Tf‘z‘.c e A

A completed application with site drawing and filing fee are required for a submittal.
Incomplete submittals will not be processed and returned to the Applicant.

Return completed forms to: Polk County Public Works, Planning Division 5885 NE 14™ Street, Des Moines, IA 50313
Phone (515) 286-3705 = Fax (515) 286-3437
Forms and calendar available online hitp://www.polkcountyiowa.gov/PublicWorks/

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Received by Docket Number
Date Received Reviewed by
BOA meeting date BOA Approved Y/N
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Required Information: (must be included prior to making submittal)

1. Complete Application including the description of requested variance(s) with specific information for the request
and state the reason(s) the variance is necessary and why you cannot comply with the regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance.

2. Submit site drawing as required see details below.

Site Drawing

All variance appeals must submit three (3) 11x17 copies of a site drawing with the application. The site drawing must be
fully dimensioned and legible. All required information must be drawn to a scale. The Zoning Administrator may require
a petitioner to submit a site plan drawn by an engineer or architect. The site plan shall include the following:

Boundary drawing of the lot or area involved.

Location, dimensions, height and setbacks of all existing and proposed buildings and structures and the
uses of each.

Use of the proposed addition to building or structure.

Approximate location of the vehicle entrance to the site.

Show the approximate location of water and sewer (septic system) facilities, if applicable.

Location of parking area and number of stalls required, if applicable.

General location of landscaping, buffer areas and screening, if applicable.

If the appeal is for a sign, the appeal must be accompanied by both a fully dimensioned, to scale elevation
and site plan drawing of the sign, showing the exact location and size of the sign.

N —

©ONO O A

Variance Regulations

No variance from the provisions or requirements of this ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Adjustment unless
the Board finds beyond reasonable doubt that all the following conditions and circumstances exist. These regulations
are found in the Zoning Ordinance, Article 17. Variance. The conditions and circumstances will be addressed by the
Polk County Planning Division staff in reviewing the variance(s) request.

1. There must be exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying to the property in
question, and do not exist generally on other properties in the same zoning district. By virtue of the unique
or special conditions, it is, therefore, exceptionally difficult to place a use permitted in said district on the
property.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by
other properties in the same zoning district and in the same vicinity and such variances will not permit uses
that are prohibited in that district.

3. The authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and will not be
contrary to the purpose of this Ordinance and the public interest.

4. That the special conditions or circumstances did not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. The variance will not entirely void the natural resource protection requirements of this Ordinance.

The condition and/or situation of a property for which a variance is sought must be of an unusual nature. A variance
shall not be authorized if the condition or situation is of a general or recurrent nature such that adopting a general
regulation as an amendment to this Ordinance is a reasonably practicable solution.

The variance granted shall be the minimum necessary to permit a use of the property. A variance shall neither increase
the number of permitted dwelling units by more than one (1), nor allow the minimum lot area required for a use to be
decreased by more than ten (10) percent. If natural resources are involved, then mitigation for any damage to the
environment shall be a condition of the variation.

Page 3 of 3



Board of Adjustment Authority,

I would like to request a height variance for a pole barn | would like to build. | am requesting to
build an approximately 27-foot high building to store round hay bales, farm equipment and in the future
a Winnebago. Below is a barn | currently use that has 18 foot of clearance to the truss. As you can see,
there is about 1 foot of clearance from the hay to the top. To minimize the height of my building | have
lowered my side walls and used a vaulted truss but am still over the 24’ maximum height. | am trying to
build an aesthetically pleasing building and to accomplish that | would like to use a 4/12 truss but that
puts the building height around 27 foot. The barn will sit approx. 700’ off the road and behind a row of
trees. | have contacted all my neighbors and their neighbors and as you can see by the signature
everyone is has agreed to the height. | have been planning this project for several year and hope that
you would kindly accept my request.

Thanks

Josh Knight




Matt Bergman

9221 E Baseline Ave Runnells IA 50237/

Justin Thomas

9261 E Baseline Ave Runnells la 50237 _

7-11-(3

John Thomas

9111 E Baseline Ave Runnells 1A 5}%3,7
9 71747

William Fischer

9085 E Baseline Ave Runnells IA 50237




Subject Property
9195 E Baseline Ave
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Docket Number: 19/8058 Appellant: Chad Hinze, 10975 SE Runnells Drive, Runnells,
IA 50237

Appeal: Requesting a 64-foot front yard setback Variance (from 100 feet to 36 feet) from the northern
property line to retain an existing detached garage that is located in front of the principal structure, at
the subject property of 10975 SE Runnells Drive, Runnells, lowa 50237.

Appeal Given: The following is an excerpt from the Variance Appeal application submittal:

Please find accompanying information with the request for a variance in the 50’ building setback. Our home
was originally built in 1997 and is locally known as 10975 SE Runnells Drive, Runnells, lowa 50237. This
property was included in a subdivision plan named Veik Subdivision Final Plat. This subdivision plat was
recorded on November 19, 1996 in book 7525, page 8-19.

It has been recently brought to our recent attention that a garage located on this property, is encroaching on
the existing 50’ building setback. We have owned the property since March 15" 2001. The Garage was built
in the summer of 2006.

We are respectfully requesting to variance to the 50’ setback to allow the existing garage to stay in the same
location...

The full submittal from the Appellant, including a survey of the property, is attached as Exhibit ‘A’.

Background
The subject property is zoned “RR” Rural Residential District and is approximately 4.613 acres in size. A

vicinity map is attached as Exhibit ‘B’. The property is located within Section 15 of Camp Township and is
described as Lot 4 in Veik Subdivision. Veik Subdivision created 6 single family residential lots, one of which
is the subject property. The subdivision identifies a 32-foot wide Water Easement and an additional 8-foot
Public Utility Easement, totaling 40 feet of easement across the frontage of the subject property. The
detached garage is located in front of the principal structure, the house, and approximately 36 feet from the
front property line at its closest point.

The existing house was originally constructed in 1997 and is setback from the northern property line
approximately 50 feet. Since the original house construction, the property owners have added a detached
garage without the benefit of building permits. This construction created an accessory structure that is
located in front of the principal structure and does not comply with the exception to allow the accessory
structure in front of the principal structure which is a minimum 100-foot setback from the front property
line. The location of the accessory structure necessitated this Variance request.

The Appellant has also requested the vacation of a portion of the Public Utility Easement that also conflicted
with the location of the detached garage. The easement vacation was approved by the Polk County Board of
Supervisors on June 25, 2019. Approval of the partial easement vacation was the first step to obtain
compliance. A Variance to the setback standard and a retroactive Building Permit are also required to retain
the detached garage in the current location.
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Summary of Request
The Appellant constructed a detached garage to the east of the existing principal structure. The garage is
located closer to the front property line than the house, approximately 36 feet from the front property line.

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6: Accessory Regulations, Section 1:
Residential Accessory Buildings, states the following:

(J) An accessory building may not be placed in front of the principal building unless said accessory building:
(1) Is setback a minimum of 100 feet from front property lines; and
(2) Has a maximum separation distance between the principal structure and accessory building of 150
feet.

Avariance is needed due to the detached garage being located in front of the house and at a distance that is
less than 100 feet, approximately 36 feet.

Natural Resources
The requested Variance does not affect natural resources on this property.

Roads/Utilities

The subject property has an existing access onto SE Runnells Drive and no new accesses are proposed. SE
Runnells Drive is a local two-lane paved County road that connects SE 108" Street to the west with SE 32"
Place to the south. Water service is provided by Des Moines Water Works. Wastewater is treated via an
onsite septic system.

Recommendation
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to the
property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same zoning district
which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the property?

Yes. SE Runnells Drive starts to curve to the south along the frontage of this property and the
front property line is also at a slight diagonal to start to accommodate the curve of the
street. The distance between the front property line to the house and to the garage are not
the same due to the curvature of SE Runnells Drive. The driveway, house and detached
garage are also not parallel with the adjacent street or with the front property line, rather
they are at different angles which makes the visible distance to the front property line and
to each other more challenging. Although this situation could have been remedied if a
Building Permit had been obtained, the curvature of the street and the associated northern
property line as well as the non-parallel construction of the house, garage and driveway are
unusual circumstances that apply to this property and not generally to other properties in
the same zoning district.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by other
properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses that are
prohibited in a district)
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Yes.  Other property owners with similar circumstances would likely request a Variance. The
Appellant’s wish to retain the existing detached garage is not unusual on other single-family
homes within this zoning district.

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and the
public interest?

Yes. The single family home was constructed in 1997 and the Appellant has stated that the
detached garage was constructed in 2006. Complaints regarding the garage have not been
received during the garage construction or since the construction was completed. Retaining
the existing detached garage in its current location will have minimal impact on adjacent
property owners.

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the applicant?
Yes. The curvature of SE Runnells Drive and the associated diagonal northern property line
increases the nonconformity of the garage location related to the house and is not a result

of the actions of the Appellant. A Building Permit for the detached garage will be required

for this construction.

5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8
Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions.
The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 were
answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the variance request to reduce the 100-foot
setback from the northern property line from 100 feet to approximately 36 feet, a 64-foot reduction, subject

to the following condition of approval:

1. A Building Permit shall be submitted for the detached garage by Friday, August 30, 2019.
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Variance Appeal Application "

Board of Adjustment Authority
The Polk County Board of Adjustment is empowered by lowa law and by the Zoning
Ordinance of Polk County to hear requests and to make decisions on variance appeals to

EXHIBIT 'A’
|
\
\
i

the Zoning Ordinance for individual properties where provisions of the Ordinance impose /
a unique and unnecessary hardship on the property owner and where the granting of a POLK CIOUNTY
variance is not contrary to the intent of the Zoning Ordinance or to the public interest. Leading the Way

Each variance appeal is only a request to have a hearing before the Board of Adjustment.
Notice of the hearing will be provided to all property owners located within 250 feet from
the subject property. The Board of Adjustment will make a determination at a public
hearing whether or not to approve or deny the request based on a staff report, applicant
presentation, as well as public input. All appeals that are denied shall not come back to
the Board of Adjustment for one year. Refunds will not be made once notice has been
sent out to adjacent property owners.

Please complete the entire application and review the Variance Regulations on page 3.

1. The undersigned applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment consider this oﬁ(ité'igfjt;mopgw

application for a variance appeal for the following general purpose. (Describe briefly
the request)
Requesting to variance to the 50’ setback to allow the existing garage to stay in the same location

Subject Property Address: _10975 SE Runnells Drive Runnells lowa 50237

Subject Property Zoning District: RR
District and Parcel Number: 160/00800-504-000

o s N

. Subject Property Legal Description (attach if necessary):
LT 4 VEIK SUBDIVISION

6. Filing Fee: $310 per variance (each provision requested for a variance is considered a separate variance request)

7. Applicant(s) Information:

Chad Hinze WM., G- 25- /4

Applicant (Print Name) Signature - date
Owner hinzecmh@gmail.com

Interest in Property (owner, renter, prospective buyer, etc.) Email

10975 SE Runnells Drive Runnells lowa 50237 515 343 7391

Address, City, State and Zip Phone Fax

8. Applicant(s) Representative:

If the appeal is going to be represented by someone other than the applicant please provide that information below

Applicant Representative (Print Name) Firm or Business Name _
]

Address, City, State and Zip

Email Phone Fax
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9. Property Owner Consent

The application must be signed by all the Titleholders, Contract Purchasers, or Option Purchasers of the subject
property. The application may also be signed by the Registered Agent for a corporation or other person with similar legal

authority to sign for a property owner. (if additional signatures are needed please attach)
éha‘«p /’ZJI/(Z‘Z w, . g‘z-» gs-/q
7

(Print Name) Signature 7 date
.Q{’ heccia f{"‘ nee /(\ //61’7%/‘ IJ‘/WM L 2519
(Print Name) Signature / date
(Print Name) Signature date
(Print Name) Signature date

10. State the reason(s) the variance is necessary and why you cannot comply with the regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance. Specifically explain the nature of the appeal.
See Attached Letter

A completed application with site drawing and filing fee are required for a submittal.
Incomplete submittals will not be processed and returned to the Applicant.

Return completed forms to: Polk County Public Works, Planning Division 5885 NE 14" Street, Des Moines, IA 50313
Phone (515) 286-3705 = Fax (515) 286-3437
Forms and calendar available online http://www.polkcountyiowa.gov/PublicWorks/

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Received by Docket Number
Date Received Reviewed by
BOA meeting date BOA Approved Y/N
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To whom it may concern:

Please find accompanying information with the request for a variance in the 50 building setback. Our home was
originally built in 1997 and is locally known as 10975 SE Runnells Drive, Runnells, lowa 50237. This

property was included in a subdivision plat named Veik Subdivision Final Plat. This subdivision plat was

recorded on November 19, 1996 in book 7525, page 8-19.

It has been recently brought to our recent attention that a garage located on this property, is encroaching on
the existing 50’ building setback. We have owned the property since March 15% 2001. The Garage was built in
the summer of 2006.

We are respectfully requesting to variance to the 50’ setback to allow the existing garage to stayinthesame
location. | have attached copies of release letters of the known companies that may or may not have utilities
located in the said public utility easement. Please review the attached information and give me a call if you have
any questions or require further information. Thank you.

Submittal Materialsare as in exhibit as follows.
A.1 A copy of Veik Subdivision Final Plat.
A.2 Aerial photography of site location.
A.3 11x17 Site Drawing.

Sincerely,

Chad & Rebecca Hinze
10975 SE Runnells Drive
Runnells, lowa 50237

E-mail: hinzecmh@gmail.com
Phone: 515 343 7391




VACATION EASEMENT EXHIBIT
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Docket Number: 19/8162 Appellant: OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Hallett
Materials, Inc., PO Box 55038, Lexington, KY 40555
(property owner)

Appeal: The appellant requests a setback variance of 150 feet to reduce the mining setback limits
from 200 feet to 50 feet along the eastern boundary of the subject property adjacent to a
residential / open space use.

Background
The subject property is located at 1022 NW 54t Avenue, Des Moines, and is legally described as

Part of the E%: of the NW%, and Part of the N% of the NE% of the SW%, all within Section 15 of
Township 79 North, Range 24 West of the 5™ P.M. (Saylor Township). The subject property is
approximately 87.35 acres in size, and is zoned “AG” Agricultural District. The property is
bordered by NW 54t Avenue to the north, by Interstate 80/35 to the south, by Saylor Creek and
NW 6t Drive to the east, and to the west by Polk County Drainage District Ditch No. 1 and Hallett’s
existing mining operation and plant site. Surrounding properties to the north, south and west are
zoned “AG” Agricultural District, including existing sand and gravel extraction operations
operated by Hallett Materials as well as Martin Marietta Materials. There are established single-
family uses zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District located east of NW 6% Drive.

In 2002, Hallett Materials was granted approval of a Conditional Use Permit to perform sand and
gravel extraction on the subject property as well as the adjacent parcel to the west. This approval
covered a period of 30 years, or until 2032. At present, extraction operations have not yet
reached the subject property, but are occurring on the property adjacent to the west. When
approving the Conditional Use Permit for the subject property in 2002, the Board of Adjustment
also approved a number of variances related to the extraction use. These included a 75-foot
setback variance (from 125 feet to 50 feet) from extraction activities to NW 54 Avenue, a 100-
foot setback variance (from 150 feet to 50 feet) from extraction activities to an adjacent
agricultural use, a setback variance for the scale house on the adjacent property, height variances
for fill in a floodplain and temporary stockpiles, bank slope variances for the final end use plan,
and a paving and curbing variance for drives, parking and loading areas. No variance was
requested to the required 200-foot setback from residential and/or open space uses, which
applies to the eastern property line of the subject property.

The eastern boundary of the subject property is adjacent to the NW 6™ Drive road right-of-way
and Saylor Creek, an area which is zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District and utilized as
open space. At the time of original approval in 2002, the east property line of the subject property
was located closer to NW 6™ Drive on the east of Saylor Creek. In In late 2002 and early 2003,
Polk County purchased approximately 17.90 acres of the eastern portion of the subject property,
establishing the current property and right-or-way line on the west side of Saylor Creek. The
County acquired this property in order to perform work within and along Saylor Creek, including
dredging, berm construction and bridge replacement. As a result of this property acquisition, the
subject property was reduced in size and the appellant lost approximately 12 acres of previously
approved minable property. Exhibit A at the end of this report shows the right-of-way acquisition
area (Parcel 22) and the previous and current property lines and setback limits. The subject
property is represented by Parcel ‘B’ on the exhibit. As the exhibit shows, even with approval of
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this variance, the mining setback limit would be greater than was previously approved in 2002
due to the right-of-way acquisition by Polk County.

Staff created a combined public notice covering both requests made by Hallett Materials on the
August 19, 2019 Board of Adjustment meeting agenda. The requests cover different properties
within Hallett’s contiguous mining area, and include this variance appeal and the requested
Conditional Use Permit. The notices were mailed out to 72 property owners within 500 feet of
the subject properties. To-date staff has received one (1) response in support and five (5)
responses in opposition.

Summary of Request

Under the provisions of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4 Use Regulations, Division 4,
Section 6.E(3) Performance Standards an extraction use is required to be setback a minimum of
200 feet from residential and/or open space uses on adjacent properties. The eastern property
line of the subject property is shared with the current NW 6% Drive road right-of-way where it
extends west of Saylor Creek. This adjacent right-of-way is zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential
District, and serves as open space for Saylor Creek and its floodplain. The request is for a variance
of 150 feet to reduce the existing setback between extraction activities on the subject property
and the adjacent right-of-way / eastern property line from 200 feet to 50 feet.

Natural Resources

The subject property is located entirely within the Regulatory Floodway of Saylor Creek, which is
located adjacent to the east of the subject property. The appellant understands they are required
to provide a Certificate of No-Rise, proving that extraction activities will not result in a substantial
increase in the base flood elevation, prior to any future extraction on the subject property. In
addition, Polk County’s Stream Protection Ordinance requires a minimum stream setback of 75
feet for any development. This setback is easily met by the proposed mining setback of 50 feet
from the eastern property line. The subject property is relatively flat, and is currently in row crop
production. As the appellant’s extraction operation continues to expand, it will eventually include
extraction activities on the subject property.

Roads & Utilities

The property has approximately 1,136 feet of frontage to the north onto NW 54™ Avenue. NW
54t Avenue is a paved, two-lane minor arterial roadway maintained by Polk County. No water or
sewer service is utilized by the subject property. Des Moines Water Works provides water service
for the plant site and scale house on the property adjacent to the west, while its sanitary sewer
needs are addressed by an onsite septic system.

Recommendation

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only
to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the
same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on
the property?
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Yes.  Polk County’s acquisition of approximately 17.90 acres from the eastern portion
of the subject property in 2002-2003 resulted in a substantially diminished
minable area. The property acquisition effectively eliminated 12 acres of
previously approved mineable area.

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed
by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can
permit uses that are prohibited in a district)

Yes. Through previous action by the Board of Adjustment, Polk County has already
approved extraction activities on the subject property through 2032.

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance
and the public interest?

Yes. The proposed 50-foot setback from the current eastern property line will still
result in a greater setback distance between future extraction activities and NW
6™ Drive, Saylor Creek, and adjacent residences than the 200-foot setback
distance established from the original property line as it existed in 2002.

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the
applicant?

Yes. The acquisition of approximately 17.90 acres from the subject property by Polk
County resulted in a net loss of mineable area of approximately 12 acres. It also
extended the adjacent residential zoning district boundary and open space use
from which the 200-foot setback is required.

5.)  Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article
8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?

Yes. The appellantis required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County
Zoning Ordinance. No environmentally sensitive areas of the property are
anticipated to be impacted by this proposal. The property meets the required
stream buffer separation of 75 feet with the variance, and the appellant is aware
of the requirement for a No-Rise Certificate prior to any extraction activities on
the subject property.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-
5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance,
subject to the following condition:

1. If approved, the appellant shall update their existing site plan to identify the new setback
limits as approved by this variance.
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Docket Number: #19/8161 Applicant: OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Hallett
Materials, Inc., PO Box 55038, Lexington, KY 40555
(property owner)

Request: Amendment to an existing Conditional Use Permit for sand and gravel extraction to
extend the current expiration date by an additional approximately nine (9) years, through
December 31, 2028.

Subject Property / Surrounding Land Uses:

The subject property is located at 5309 NW 26 Street, Des Moines, and totals approximately
150.70 acres located in Part of the E¥: of the NW%, and Part of the EY of the NEY, and including
the approximately North 12 acres of the E} of the SE%, all within Section 16 of Township 79
North, Range 24 West of the 5™ P.M. (Saylor Township). This above legal description covers the
areas proposed for additional mining of reserves under this request. The complete area of the
White-Benskin site subject property covers approximately 261.17 total acres and is listed
immediately below. If approved, this Conditional Use Permit would cover the entire White-
Benskin subject property to allow continued mining of the select areas legally described above
and as identified on Attachment B at the end of this report, and to allow required site
improvements, reclamation and end use activities on other areas of the site.

White-Benskin Site — Complete Leqal Description (~261.17 Acres)

Parcel W — owner MF White Residuary Trust, P.O. Box 13318, Des Moines, IA 50310

The West one-half (W) of the Northeast one-quarter (NE%), the East one-half (E¥) of the
Northwest one-quarter (NW%), the North one-half (N%) of the Northeast one-quarter (NE%) of
the Southwest one-quarter (SW%), and the North one-half (N%) of the Southeast one-quarter
(SE%) all lying north of Interstate 80/35 road right-of-way and east of NW 26% Street/NW
Morningstar Drive road right-of-way and south of NW 54t Avenue, all located in Section 16,
Township 79 North, Range 24 West of the 5" P.M. Polk County, lowa, and containing 151.582
acres, more or less. Warranty Deed Recorded at Book 6325 Page 762.

Parcel B — owner Benskin, Inc., 339 SW 6t Street, Des Moines, IA 50309

The East one-half (E%) of the Northeast one-quarter (NEX4) of Section 16, Township 79 North,
Range 24 West of the 51 P.M., and all that part of the Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast
one-quarter of Section 16, Township 79 North, Range 24 West of the 5 P.M. lying north of the
right-of-way of Interstate Route No. 35 as more fully described in that instrument recorded in
Book 3682 Page 139 in the office of the Polk County, lowa Recorder.

2020 NW 54t Avenue — owner Morningstar Properties, LLC, 339 SW 6 Street, Des Moines, IA
50309

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the West Half (W) of the Northeast Quarter (NE%) of
Section 16, Township 79 North, Range 24 West of the 5" P.M. Polk County, lowa thence N
90°00’W 320 feet along the North line of said West Half; thence S 1°18° 31”W 250.03 feet; thence
N 90°00’ E 330 feet to the East line of said West Half; thence N 0°59’W 250.00 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 1.86 acres more or less and subject to existing road right-of-way.
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The subject property is bordered by NW 26 Street to the west, NW 54" Avenue to the north,
Interstate 80/35 to the south, and to the east by additional properties owned by Hallett
Materials, including their current plant site. The property is zoned “AG” Agricultural District. See
Attachment A at the end of this report for a vicinity map of the subject property. Surrounding
land is primarily in row crop production or utilized for sand and gravel extraction as a part of
either Hallett Materials or Martin Marietta Materials ongoing operations. The closest residence
is located just north of the subject property near the intersection of NW 26" Street and NW 54t
Avenue at 5437 NW 26 Street, and was established prior to this extraction operation. There are
roughly 15 single-family homes and a number of vacant lots and abandoned properties located
well over 1,000 to over 2,000 feet north of the subject property. These lots were established by
the subdivision plats of Lee Acres and Mancuso Acres, platted in 1927 and 1945 respectively.
There are also established residential homes located over one-half () mile to the east, lying east
of NW 6™ Drive, as well as a few residences located south of Interstate 80/35 along NW
Morningstar Drive.

Application Details / Discussion:

Previously approved Conditional Use Permits by the Polk County Board of Adjustment dating
from 1996, 2009, 2012 and 2014 have permitted and amended sand and gravel extraction
activities on the subject property. The most recent Conditional Use Permit approved in 2014
added the property at 2020 NW 54t Avenue and consolidated all previous approvals under one
(1) Conditional Use Permit which expires on November 16, 2019. This is the date by which all
extraction activities, reclamation and implementation of the property’s end use plan shall be
completed. At this time, the applicant requests to extend this current expiration date by
approximately nine (9) years, or through December 31, 2028. The proposed extension would
allow for the mining of remaining reserves. See Attachment B at the end of this report for an
exhibit showing the areas of the property that will continue to be mined under this proposal. As
the exhibit shows, extraction has been completed on a majority of the subject property. The two
(2) areas of remaining reserves include the original plant site along NW 26™ Street, and portions
of the Benskin property in the southeast corner of the site. The plant site was recently relocated
to the parcels adjacent to the east of the subject property for Hallett’s continued operations
moving eastward. The applicant summarized their request as follows:

OMG Midwest dba Hallett Materials requests an extension to the current CUP expiration date
(Docket #1014) from November 16, 2019 to December 31, 2028 for the area referred to as the
North Des Moines Plant. This extension will allow for the remaining reserves to be mined on the
property owned by M.F. White Residuary Trust. This extension will allow excavation, sales and
reclamation activity. Remaining reserves are limited in size, material previously encumbered by
the fixed wash plant. As the current wash plant has been decommissioned and will be removed
as part of the mine progression, a portable plant will be brought onto the site for 1-2 months per
year to process the excavated material. Sales activity will run throughout the year, but will be
operated on an as needed basis. End use/reclamation will be to state standards unless otherwise
described in the current CUP.

In addition to maximizing the remaining reserves on the M.F. White Residuary Trust, a minor
portion of reserves currently remain in the SE corner of the Benskin, Inc. property. During the
proposed extension period, this material may be excavated and transferred to Hallett’s Hoveland
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site on 54™ Avenue for processing and sales. Excavation and reclamation activity would be
completed prior to Dec 31, 2028. In addition, depending on time allowances and the success of
ongoing negotiations with the property owner, an area previously backfilled on the Benskin
Property may also be excavated.

In conclusion, the requested extension would serve to maximize the remaining reserves on the
property. The area(s) impacted during the extension period will be generally limited to areas
previously disturbed by mining activity, including a former plant site on the M.F. White Residuary
Trust property, an area of exposed sand and gravel on the Benskin Property, and an area
previously backfilled on the Benskin Property.

Public Testimony

Staff created a combined public notice covering both requests made by Hallett Materials on the
August 19, 2019 Board of Adjustment meeting agenda. The requests cover different properties
within Hallett’s contiguous mining area, and include this Conditional Use Permit and the
requested variance appeal. The notices were mailed out to 72 property owners within 500 feet
of the subject properties. To-date staff has received one (1) response in support and five (5)
responses in opposition.

Natural Resources / Environmental

The property is located within the 1% annual chance floodplain, Zone AE, on the current FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Map for Polk County. However, no development exists on the property
except for extraction activities, including a mobile plant site, temporary stockpiles and a scale
and scale house. The majority of the subject property consists of already mined areas left as an
open pond. The site topography is flat. The current end use plan for the site dates from original
approval in 1996, and consists of a passive recreation area around the ponds, including berms
and landscaping.

Roads / Utilities

The property has accessible frontage onto NW 54t Avenue and NW 26 Street, which are both
paved, two-lane minor arterial roadways maintained by Polk County. The existing scale house at
5309 NW 26 Street is served by an onsite septic system.

Analysis
The Board of Adjustment in reviewing an application for a Conditional Use permit shall consider the

proposal in terms of:

1. Existing zoning and land use in the vicinity of the uses.

The subject property and surrounding area are zoned “AG” Agricultural District and utilized
for ongoing sand and gravel extraction operations. There is one (1) residence located in close
proximity to the site, which predates the establishment of this use.

2. Planned and proposed public and private development, which may be adversely affected
by the proposed use.

There are no major public or private developments planned in the area.
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Whether and to what extent the proposed use, at the particular location for which it is
suggested, is necessary or desirable to provide a development which is in the interest of
the public convenience or which will contribute to the general welfare of the area or Polk
County.

Sand and gravel extraction is already permitted on the subject property and is also occurring
and/or permitted on hundreds of acres of surrounding land. Sand and gravel is critical to
road construction, concrete production, and construction activities generally throughout the
region. The extension of this existing Conditional Use Permit for an additional nine (9) years
allows for maximum recovery of remaining reserves on the property.

Whether and to what extent all steps possible have been taken by the developer to
minimize any adverse effects of the proposed use on the immediate vicinity and on the
public health, safety and welfare in general.

The required updated site plan and implementation of the end use plan will involve
backfilling, berms and significant amounts of landscaping. See staff's recommended
conditions of approval at the end of the report. Staff is recommending that implementation
of the end use plan shall begin immediately in all areas not proposed for continued
extraction.

Findings
The application shall be denied if the Board of Adjustment finds any of the following:

The application and record fail to establish compliance with the standard made
applicable to the proposed development by the provision of this Ordinance.

Extraction uses are permitted within the “AG” Agricultural District upon the granting of a
Conditional Use Permit by the Polk County Board of Adjustment.

The proposed use, developed in the proposed manner, and at the proposed location,
would be inconsistent with the standards pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance.

If this timeline extension is granted, Hallett Materials is required to comply with all
conditions of approval and submit an updated site plan for the property.

The adverse impacts on the overall public health, safety and welfare are not balanced by
the public or private benefits of the proposal. The Board of Adjustment shall include in
this balance, any proposals of the applicant and any conditions that it might impose on
the development, pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance, to ameliorate problems
associated with the development.

See recommended conditions of approval at the end of this report.

In addition, no application for a Conditional Use Permit shall be approved unless the Board of
Adjustment specifically finds the proposed conditional use appropriate in the location for which
it is proposed. This finding shall be based on the following criteria:

The proposed use is not in harmony with the general purpose, goals, objectives, and
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standards of the following:

1. Polk County Comprehensive Plan: The proposal is consistent with the goals and
policies of the 2030 Polk County Comprehensive Plan.

2. Polk County Zoning Ordinance: The Ordinance allows the continuation of the use,
pending approval of this Conditional Use Permit.

3. Other plan, program, map, or ordinance adopted, or under consideration pursuant
to official notice, by the County: None.

The proposed location of the use is not consistent with policies or provisions of the
following:

1. Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies of
the 2030 Polk County Comprehensive Plan.

2. Polk County Zoning Ordinance: The use is permitted in the zoning district subject to
Conditional Use Permit approval and a site plan update.

3. Other plan, program, map, or ordinance adopted, or under consideration pursuant
to official notice, by the County: None.

The proposed use at the proposed location results in a substantial or undue adverse effect
on any of the following either as they now exist or as they may in the future be developed
as a result of the implementation of provisions and policies of the Comprehensive Plan,
this Ordinance, or any other plan, program, map, or ordinance adopted, or under
consideration pursuant to official notice, by the County or other governmental agency
having jurisdiction to guide growth and development:

1. Adjacent property: Adjacent properties are utilized in a similar manner. Only one
(1) residential use is in close proximity. No new residential development has
occurred on adjacent properties since the subject property was originally permitted
for sand and gravel extraction in 1996.

2. Character of the neighborhood: There will be no undue adverse effects. Existing
land uses consist primarily of other sand and gravel extraction operations, with few
to no residences in close proximity. The presence of agricultural zoning, floodplain
and open space areas will effectively prevent any future development from occurring
nearby.

3. Traffic conditions: Existing and future truck traffic to and from the site is permitted
along approved haul routes.

4. Parking: There is adequate parking and circulation onsite for customers and
employees.
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5. Public improvements: No impact upon future public improvements is anticipated.

6. Public sites or rights-of-way: No additional impact upon public sites or adjacent
rights-of-way is anticipated.

7. Other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare: None.

D. The proposed use in the proposed area is not adequately served by or imposes an undue
burden on any of the following.

1. Public improvements: Adequate for proposed use.
2. Public facilities: Adequate for proposed use.

3. Public utilities: Adequate for proposed use.

4. Public services: Adequate for proposed use.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the amended Conditional Use Permit for sand and gravel
extraction to extend the current expiration date through December 31, 2028 for the White-
Benskin subject property at 5309 NW 26 Street, as fully described at the beginning of this report
and including approximately 261.17 total acres. Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. All previous Conditional Use Permits issued for the subject property are void and shall be
replaced by the approval and subsequent conditions of this Permit. All previous variances
granted to the subject property shall continue to run with the land.

2. All reclamation and end use plan implementation shall be completed in its entirety prior
to the December 31, 2028 expiration date, including removal of all equipment and the
scale and scale house. The scale house may only remain if converted to a permitted use
within the zoning district, as reviewed and approved by Polk County.

3. The operator shall submit an updated site plan prepared by a licensed engineer within six
(6) months of the approval of this Conditional Use Permit. The site plan shall cover the entire
subject property, including an update to the operational/phasing plan, landscaping and end
use plans, and shall demonstrate compliance with the Ordinance for a commercial extraction
operation. The operation will be required to comply with the landscaping requirements for
street buffer yard landscaping along all frontages of the property while in operation.

4. The operation shall comply with all Polk County Lighting and Noise Ordinance requirements.

5. Reclamation and end use plan implementation, including backfilling, installation of berms
and end use landscaping shall begin immediately upon approval of the updated site plan on
all portions of the subject property for which mining activity is completed. The areas
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6.

7.

8.

identified for mining of additional reserves shall have reclamation and end use
implemented immediately following completion of their extraction activities, and no later
than December 31, 2028.

The following pertain to the previous plant site located at 5309 NW 26 Street.

a. The site shall be completely decommissioned immediately, including removal of
all equipment. The scale and scale house may remain, and Polk County
understands that a temporary plant and equipment will occasionally be brought
in to extract, process and sell the additional reserves through the remainder of
this Conditional Use Permit, including stockpiles for the newly mined and
processed materials.

b. All existing material stockpiles shall be sold and removed from the property as
quickly as possible.

c. The site may not be used for the storage of equipment, excluding the temporary
equipment needed for extraction and processing the additional reserves. The site
may also not be used to store crushed concrete or operate concrete/asphalt batch
plants.

The operation shall comply with all Polk County Air Quality Division requirements to
maintain dust free surfaces on drives, reduce errant dust generated from the subject
property, and clean all dirt and mud generated by the site from adjacent roadways.

The following approved truck routes shall be utilized: NW 54" Avenue east to NW 2™
Street (Hwy 415), NW 54t Avenue west to NW 26 Street north to Oralabor Road (Hwy
415), and NW 54t Avenue west to NW 26%™ Street north to NW 66" Avenue west to NW
Beaver Drive.
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Subject Property

White-Benskin Site
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